Amendment No. 1 to
"SBPG/NPL -Surcharge Phase -Grounds Maintenance"
Agreement Between
St. Bernard Parish Government and Pedigo Enterprises LLC
St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana

N -
This contract amendment made and entered into on this ' i day of \)\kf\e/ , 2021
by and between the Parish of St. Bernard, State of Louisiana, acting herein by and through its Parish
President Guy S. Mclnnis, hereinafter called “Owner” and the firm of Pedigo Enterprises LLC hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor”.

This amendment to the original contract amends the contract as follows:
This amendment is being executed to extend the contract time period only.

Extension of Contract Term:
The signing of this amendment will hereby extend the contract from February 18, 2021 till September
31, 2021.

Contract Price:

No change in original cost proposal per cut and per visit prices. Upper limit remains at $8,000.00.
All other terms and conditions of the original contract made effective October 8, 2020 shall remain in
full force and effect, except as specifically modified by this Amendment No. 1.

See attached executed contract for reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their duly authorized representatives, have executed
this Amendment to be effective as of the date first written above.

Pedigo Enterprises, LLC St. Bernard Parish Government
8101 Patricia Street 8201 West Judge Perez Drive
Chalmette, Louisiana 70043 Chalmette, La 70043

ADlape PV /L’LAD / J&,/ ‘
Melissa Pedigo W GuyS.M nnis /M/_S

Owner Presiden



May 12, 2021

Donald Bourgeaois

Capital Projects Supervisor

1125 East St. Bernard Hwy

Chalmette, Louisiana 70043

Reference: Recommendation for Execution
St. Bernard Parish New Public Library

Pedigo Enterprises, LLC — Grounds Maintenance — Amendment No. 1

Attachments: Four (4) Originals, One (1) Copy of Executed Contract (Inclusive of the proposal)

Dear Mr. Bourgeois,
The attached are contract documents for the above referenced project between St. Bernard Parish
Government and Pedigo Enterprises, LLC to complete the work as specified in the RFP at a cost per the

proposal submitted dated October 5, 2010 attached to and made part of the contract.

The attached Amendment No. 1 modifies the original contract term only. The original contract time period
ending on February 18, 2021 is amended to September 31, 2021. This amendment is a “No Cost”
modification.

The total “Not to Exceed” dollar amount for this contract remains at $8,000.00.
It is my recommendation that this Amendment No. 1 be executed by St. Bernard Parish Government to allow

for the continuation of services.

If you have any questions do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

RW% ? j

Douglas D. Landry
Program Manager Consultant, LMC

Cc: Matt Falati, Director of Public Works
Teri Doskey, SBPG DPW

Landry Management Consultants, LLC
www.landrymanagement.com (504) 579-3334 2109 Legend Street Meraux, Louisiana 70075



CONTRACT

This agreement made and entered into at Chalmette, Louisiana, St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana
this day October 8, 2020, by and between the St. Bernard Parish Government, State of Louisiana,
HEREIN represented by the President Guy S. McInnis, HEREINAFTER called the Owner and
Pedigo Enterprises LLC, represented by Melissa Pedigo, HEREINAFTER called the contractor.

WITNESSETH: That the Owner and the Contractor, for the considerations hereinafter named,
agrees as follows:

The Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor and equipment required in the Contract
Documents entitled: “SBPG/NPL -Surcharge Phase -Grounds Maintenance”

All in accordance with the said Contract Documents prepared by the St. Bernard Parish
Government Department of Public Works.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor for the materials, labor and equipment furnished in
accordance with the contract.

TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE AND TIME

COST PROPOSAL - A lump sum proposal including associated indirect and direct cost with
applicable insurance coverages per SBPG minimum requirements.

NOT TO EXCEED UPPER LIMIT - $8,000.00

AREA INITIAL CUT PRICE PER VISIT PRICE

1 400.00 200.00

2 150.00 75.00

3 100.00 50.00

4 500.00 150.00

5 100.00 50.00

6 150.00 75.00

7 100.00 50.00
TOTAL 1500.00 650.00

Page 1 of 8



All materials, labor, equipment, furnished shall be done in accordance with the attached proposal
documentation (Attachment 1) dated September 28, 2020 which shall become a part of this
contract.

Time of Completion — October 8, 2020 through February 15, 2021 (18 Weeks) & 126 Calendar
Days

Retainage and Substantial Completion (Not Applicable)

Page 2 of 8



GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Any person or company contracting with the St Bernard Parish Government (hereafter referred to as “The
Contractor”) shall purchase and maintain, for the duration of the contract, insurance for any and all claims
including but not limited to injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in
connection with the performance of the work by the Contractor, its agents, representatives, volunteers,
employees or subcontractors, etc.

A. MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE

1.

Workers Compensation

Workers Compensation insurance shall be in compliance with the Workers Compensation law of
the State of Louisiana. Employers Liability is included with a minimum limit of $500,000 per
accident/per disease/per employee.

If work is to be performed over water and involves maritime exposure, applicable LHWCA, Jones
Act, or other maritime law, coverage shall be included and include crewmembers or vessels
including transportation, wages, and maintenance with the Employers Liability limit increased to a
minimum of $1,000,000.Coverage with an “In Rem" endorsement should the work to be
performed involve watercraft.

Commercial General Liability

Commercial General Liability insurance, Broad Form Damage, including Personal and Advertising
Injury Liability, Contractual Liability for Contractor's obligation assumed hereunder, Independent
Contractors Coverage, Premises/Operations and Products/Completed Operations. There shall
be a minimum limit per occurrence of $1,000,000 and a minimum general aggregate of
$2,000,000. The Insurance Services Office (ISO) Commercial General Liability occurrence
coverage form CG 00 01 (or current form approved for use in Louisiana), or equivalent, is to be
used in the policy. Claims-made form is unacceptable.

If applicable, coverage for occurrences results from blasting, explosion or collapse, damage to
underground property and injury or destruction of any property resulting there from.

dayeianbeapatedwemunder—th&seentraetand—a
mmmm;mmmmmmmmmmw
reporting-period-ofatleast 24-months; with-full-reinstatement-of limits.fromthe-expiration-date-of the
poliey-

Commercial Automobile Liability

Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance shall have a minimum combined single limit per
occurrence of $1,000,000. 1SO form number CA 00 01 (or current form approved for use in
Louisiana), or equivalent, is to be used in the policy. This insurance shall include third-party
badily injury and property damage liability for owned, hired and non-owned automobiles.

Excess Umbrella
Excess Umbrella insurance may be used to meet the minimum requirements for General Liability
and Automobile Liability only.

5 Aircraft 8 Wal 4 Liabili

Page 3 of 8



Page 4 of 8



B. DEDUCTIBLES AND SELF-INSURED RETENTIONS

The Contractor shall be responsible for all deductibles and self-insured retentions. Any deductibles or
self-insured retentions must be declared to and accepted by the St. Bernard Parish Government.

C. OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS

The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1. General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverage

a. The St. Bernard Parish Government, its officers, agents, employees and
volunteers shall be named as an Additional Insured with a Waiver of
Subrogation as regards negligence by the contractor. ISO Form CG 20 10 (or
current form approved for use in Louisiana), or equivalent, is to be used when
applicable. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of
protection afforded to the parish.

b. The Contractor's insurance shall be primary as respects the St. Bernard
Parish Government, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers. Any

Page 5 of 8



insurance or self-insurance maintained by the St. Bernard Parish Government
shall be excess and non-contributory of the Contractor’s insurance.

c. The Contractor's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is
made or suit is brought, except with respect to the policy limits.

2. Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Coverage

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the St. Bernard Parish
Government, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers for losses arising from work
performed by the Contractor for the St. Bernard Parish Government.

3. All Coverage

a. Coverage shall not be canceled, suspended, or voided by either party (the
Contractor or the insurer) or reduced in coverage or in limits except after 30
days written notice has been given to the St. Bernard Parish Government.
Ten-day written notice of cancellation is acceptable for non-payment of
premium. Notifications shall comply with the standard cancellation provisions
in the Contractor’s policy.

b. Neither the acceptance of the completed work nor the payment thereof shall
release the Contractor from the obligations of the insurance requirements or
indemnification agreement.

c. The insurance companies issuing the policies shall have no recourse against
the St. Bernard Parish Government for payment of premiums or for
assessments under any form of the policies.

d. Any failure of the Contractor to comply with reporting provisions of the policy
shall not affect coverage provided to the St. Bernard Parish Government, its
officers, agents, employees and volunteers.

e. If the Contractor maintains higher limits than the minimum show herein, the
St. Bernard Parish Government shall be entitled to coverage to the higher
limits maintained by the Contractor.

f. If the Contractor does not maintain proper coverage, he will be given notice to

stop work and informed that any such stoppage is a violation of the contract
" and that the contractor is liable for any losses or delays.

D. ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS

All required insurance shall be provided by a company or companies lawfully authorized to do
business in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located. Insurance shall be placed with insurers
with a A.M. Best's rating of A-:VI or higher.

If at any time an insurer issuing any such policy does not meet the minimum A.M. Best rating, the
Contractor shall obtain a policy with an insurer that meets the A.M. Best rating and shall submit
another Certificate of Insurance as required in the contract.

E. VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE

Page 6 of 8



Contractor shall furnish the St. Bernard Parish Government with Certificates of insurance reflecting
proof of required coverage. The Certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. The Certificates are to be received and
approved by the St. Bernard Parish Government y before work commences and upon any contract
renewal thereafter.

In addition to the Certificates, Contractor shall submit the declarations page and the cancellation
provision endorsement for each insurance policy. The St. Bernard Parish Government reserves the
right to request complete certified copies of all required insurance policies at any time.

Upon failure of the Contractor to furnish, deliver and maintain such insurance as above provided, this
contract, at the election of the St. Bernard Parish Government, may be suspended, discontinued or
terminated. Failure of the Contractor to purchase and/or maintain any required insurance shall not
relieve the Contractor from any liability or indemnification under the contract.

F. SUBCONTRACTORS

The Contractor shall include all subcontractors as an insured under its policies OR shall be
responsible for verifying and maintaining the Certificates provided by each subcontractor.
Subcontractors shall be subject to all of the requirements stated herein. The St. Bernard Parish
Government reserves the right to request copies of subcontractor's Insurance policies or Certificates
of Insurance at any time.

G. WORKERS COMPENSATION INDEMNITY

In the event Contractor is not required to provide or fails to provide workers compensation coverage,
the parties hereby agree that Contractor, its owners, agents and employees will have no cause of
action against, and will not assert a claim against, the St. Bernard Parish Government, its
departments, agencies, agents and employees as an employer, whether pursuant to the Louisiana
Workers Compensation Act or otherwise, under any circumstance. The parties also hereby agree
that the St. Bernard Parish Government, its departments, agencies, agents and employees shall in no
circumstance be, or considered as, the employer or statutory employer of Contractor, its owners,
agents and employees. The parties further agree that Contractor is a wholly independent contractor
and is exclusively responsible for its employees, owners, and agents. Contractor hereby agrees to
protect, defend, indemnify and hold the St. Bernard Parish Government, its departments, agencies,
agents and employees harmless from any such assertion or claim that may arise from the
performance of this contract.

H. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Contractor agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, save, and hold harmless, the St. Bernard Parish
Government, all Departments, Agencies, Boards and Commissions, its officers, agents, servants,
employees, and volunteers, from and against any and all claims, damages, expenses, and liability arising
out of injury or death to any person or the damage, loss or destruction of any property which may occur,
or in any way grow out of, any act or omission of Contractor, its agents, servants, and employees, or any
and all costs, expenses and/or attorney fees incurred by Contractor as a result of

any claims, demands, suits or causes of action, except those claims, demands, suits, or causes of action
arising out of the negligence of the St. Bernard Parish Government, Departments, Agencies, Boards,
Commissions, its officers, agents, servants, employees and volunteers. Contractor agrees to investigate,
handle, respond to, provide defense for and defend any such claims, demands, suits, or causes of action
at its sole expense and agrees to bear all other costs and expenses related thereto.

NOTE: Certain jobs may have risks and exposures that require additional or specific insurance
requirements. If there are any questions, please contact Stephanie Bradbury, Risk Manager for the St.
Bernard Parish Government at 504-278-4246 or email at sbradbury@sbpg.net.

Termination for Convenience

St. Bernard Parish reserves the right to cancel at any time for any reason by issuing a thirty-day written
notice to the contractor.
Page 7 of 8



Certificate of Insurance

A Certificate of Insurance is attached in compliance with the St. Bernard Parish Government
Contracts Insurance Requirements.

Pedigo Enterprises, LLC St. Bernard Parish Government

8101 Patricia Street 8201 West Judge Perez Drive

Chalmette, Louisiana 70043 Chalmette, La 70043
Ao Q&&Ué@ /&y /'

Melissa Pedigo e Guy §. Mclnnis Ay

Owner Presidént

Page 8 of 8



Attachment No. 1

PEDIGO ENTERPRISES, LLC Response/Proposal Dated 10.2.20
ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT
Department of Capital Improvements

Revised 9.28.20
Request for Proposal

Project: New St. Bernard Parish Library - Surcharge Phase Maintenance of Grounds
INTENT

The intent of this project is to perform an Initial Cut and Monthly Maintenance of the Surcharge project area
associated with the New St. Bernard Parish Library Construction Project. The scope of this project will consist
of initial mowing and weed eating and in some instances applying weed killer as necessary to accomplish an
acceptable groomed level customary with servitudes adjacent to highways, and to a level acceptable within
the project boundary.

The successful bidder shall employ the best means and methods to cut grass and utilize weed killer in the
areas identified while eliminating damage to residential properties adjacent to the project boundary. Weed
killer is not allowed on the sand pile sloped areas up to the silt fence. Areas considered and shown as flat
areas (blue) color, can be initially cut with power equipment then maintained with weed killer if application of
such is not applied within 5 feet of the sand pile bottom of slope. The contractor shall after initial cutting
maintain the property as needed every four (4) weeks until January 15, 2021 or until notified by SBPG to halt
activities. SBPG will revisit the defined maintenance schedule of every four(4) weeks if weather conditions
require a shorter frequency. Pricing shall be provided per Area for the Initial Cut as well as per Area to
Maintain.

PROJECT DURATION — CONTRACT TERM

Start date— October 8, 2020
End date - February 18, 2021 (126 Calendar Days) ( 18 weeks )

SCOPE OF WORK

The following terms in the Scope of Work shall have the meanings indicated and shall be included in pricing:
Grass & Weed Initial Cut - Cutting of grass to an acceptable level acceptable and customary for maintained
unoccupied parcels typically accomplished by a standard push/rider lawn mower; or by utilizing weed eater
method in areas allowed. Removal of all clippings, tree limbs, etc. as well as cleaning of the street and other
surfaces are required during initial cut and maintenance. The contractor shall also remove clippings adjacent to
storm water catch basins to prevent entry into basins.

AREA DESIGNATIONS
AREA 1 (Blue Area) — Three (3) areas that are considered reasonably flat within the security fenced
project boundary (noted on drawing as AREA 1)
AREA 2 — (Black Dashed Lines) Areas identified between sand pile bottom of slope & silt fence. (Noted
on drawing as AREA 2).
AREA 3 — (White Dashed Lines) Areas between security fence & silt fence (noted on drawing as AREA

3).
AREA 4 - Areas from the security fence to street curb on Judy and Judge Perez drive (Noted on drawing
as AREAS 4).

Page 10of 3



AREA 5 - Area on North end of project security fence. (Noted on drawing as AREA 5).

AREA 6 - Areas on West side adjacent to resident homes and lots from security fence westward. ,
(Noted on Drawing as AREA 6) .

AREA 7 - Parish owned parcel of land on Bartolo drive near Judge Perez drive to be used as the New
Library access drive, (Noted on drawing as AREA 7).

AREA 1 (Blue Area) - All flat areas within the fenced boundary zone from the slope of sand pile outward
to silt fence on North and South ends of the project, (noted on drawing as AREA 1). The contractor must
first cut the weeds and grass in all areas to a maximum height of 6” above ground. The contractor
shall choose the proper means and methods to meet this requirement. [If accumulation of
standing water becomes an issue the contractor can propose a reasonable means and method to
control the weed/grass growth in these areas.

AREA 2 (Black Dashed Lines) - Areas noted on dwg adjacent to the slope of the surcharge/sand pile
between the silt fence/erosion control barrier and bottom of slope. These areas may require cutting by
other means rather than mowing. The contractor shall choose the proper means and methods  to
cut the grass/weeds to a height no more than 6” above ground and maintain that height throughout
the duration of this project. Application of week killer in these areas is not allowed. The grass on the
slope and leading to the silt fence are critical to the erosion control system in place and must not
be removed or eradicated by any means other than cutting by weed eater or mowing.

. AREA 3 (White Dashed Lines)- Areas between security fence & silt fence. Contractor shall use necessary
care to ensure silt fencing is not damaged. The contractor shall utilize appropriate means and methods
to cut grass & weeds to a height of a maximum of 6”. Weed killer is not allowed as a means or method
to complete Initial Cut or during maintenance operations. These areas are critical to sustaining the
erosion control system.

AREA 4 (Orange Color) — Encompasses two (2) areas. One area is along Judge Perez Drive and the other
is adjacent to Judy Drive. The contractor is to employ necessary means and methods to perform the
Initial Cut and to Maintain these areas preventing any damage to the security fence or debris from
entering catch basins.

AREA 5 (Gray Color) — This area is the north side of project site from the security fence northward. The
scope requires the contractor to cut grass and weeds down to a height of 6” from the fence outward at
least 4”-0” feet to allow for access to maintain the fencing. This area can be maintained by applying
weed killer. Weedkiller must not be applied on the slope of the sand pile.

AREA 6 (White Color) - This area is the northwest portion adjacent to residential and St. Bernard Parish
owned parcels. The contractor must utilize means and methods that will prevent any damage to any
residential property including but not limited to vegetation of any kind. The contractor shall not use
weed killer in those areas identified in the (white clouded) areas.

AREA 7 (Yellow Color) - This area is located on the west side of the project. This area is part of the
Library project to be used as an access driveway. This area is required to be Initial Cut by mower and
maintained per the frequency stipulated.

Contractor shall remove all litter from areas to mowed including residential properties and dispose of
appropriately.

Initial clean up prior to the first grass cutting to allow for grass cutting must be completed prior to
engaging in cutting grass and weeds or applying weed killer.

Page 2 0of 3



MOTI3A - 2 VayV il
JLIHM - 9 VIV
AVHO - G YIuV [
JONVYHO - ¥ Vauv[
3ANIT ILIHM A3HSVYA - € VauY
3NIN YOV18 QIHSVA - Z VIV
anig - L vayy

CNERER]

R
sx ; S ! : : JONVNILNIVIN SONNOYD - ISYHJ MOm<ION_DwW‘A
‘Ajuo 8ujespaam L e £ N AAVHEIT HSIMVd QYYNY3E "1S MaNE:
Aqan) "ease s i S , o g LNIWNYIAOD HSIMVC AMYNYIF "1SiE
g Y J21IMpaam Ajdde jou og el LN S : 2 8 R _ = — =




COST PROPOSAL - The contractor shall provide a lump sum proposal including all associated cost including
but not limited to applicable insurance coverages per SBPG minimum requirements.

AREA INITIAL CUT PRICE PER VISIT PRICE

1 400.00 200.00

2 150.00 75.00

3 100.00 50.00

4 500.00 150.00

5 100.00 50.00

6 . 150.00 75.00

7 100.00 50.00
TOTAL 1500.00 650.00

BELOW INFORMATION MUST BE COMPLETED:

LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT: 126 calendar days.

CALENDAR DAYS TO COMMENCE WORK AFTER NOTIFICATION OF AWARD : 2 days
COMPANY NAME: Pedigo Enterprises, LLC

ADDRESS: 8101 Patricia St, , Chalmette, La 70043

E-MAIL: pedigolic@hotmail.com PHONE # (225})- 207-5116

PRINT NAME OF AUTHORIZED PROPOSER: MELISSA PEDIGO
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PROPOSER:

N edrep
owre: 105120

Page 3 of 3



